In accordance with

Rule 3.61{1} of the A M 2 3

Insolvency (England

sommnome  Notice of move from administration

Schedule B1 of th : .
Insolvency Act 1986, to dissolution

o

Companies House

>
g
a
14
=
'—
<
w

ARG

05/10/2019 #1121

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Companyumber [0 {1 [2 [7[7[2]6]9

Company name in full ’Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

;mw slofafafofrfz [ [ TTTTTT T

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) | Christopher J

Surname | Petts

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number| Rotterdam House

Street ] 116 Quayside

Post town | Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
County/Region l

Postcode IN[E[1 ] Tafply [
Country |

04/17 Version 10




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

I Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
Building name/number | 8 Other administrator
Use this section ta teli us about
Street | another administrator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode l
Country |
Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

T Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature

signature b4 X

Signature date -do_’—”4— ”Ii_’"é_ H’%‘W’g

04/17 Version 10



AMZ23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Suza nne Bla key

All information on this form will appear on the
public recard.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Rotterdam House
116 Quayside

Past town

Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

|
|
| Address
|
|
|

County/Region

== Infels ] Talolv]

Country

Fx

Telephone

0191 261 2631
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 10




o GrantThornton

Owen Pugh Aggregates
Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

Administrator’s final progress report

Prepared by: Christopher J Petts, Administrator

Contact details: Shouid you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Suzanne Blakey on
0191 203 7789

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thernton UK LLP
Rotterdam House

116 Quayside
Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

NE1 3DY



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

DLA DLA Piper UK LLP

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
CGT Capital Gains Tax

VAT Value added tax




1 Executive summary

«  This final progress report for the Company’s Administration covers the entirety of the Administration.

+« Qur proposals were approved on 14 December 2017 by way of a deemed consent by the creditors.

« The key work done in the period since the previous progress report fo 8 April 2019 has been to
settle the outstanding liabitities following receipt of the VAT refund, complying with statutory matters
and closure of the Administration.

* As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors the Administrator will
cease o act and move to dissolution.

Christopher J Petts
Administrator

4 Qctober 2019




2.1

2.2

An overview of the
Administration

implementation of the proposals

The Administrator’s proposals were approved by the creditors by way of a deemed consent.

The duty of the Administrator is to act in the best interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration, which was to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
Insolvency legislation:

*» Rescuing the company as a geing concern; or

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

= Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Administrator has pursued the objective of achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whele than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Extension of the Administration

The appeintment of an Administrator ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the pericd of one year
from the date of appointment.

In certain circumstances it is necessary to extend the administrators’ term in office in order to achieve
the objective of the Administration.

The Administration was extended by the secured creditors to give a revised expiry date of 9 October
2019. The extension was sought as the Environment Agency had yet to effect the transfer of various
licences in respect of Marsden Quarry from the Administrator to O'Brien Aggregate Marsden Limited
{the new owners).




3

3.1

3.2

Progress to conclusion

Strategy and progress from last report

As detailed in the Administrator's proposals dated 30 November 2017, the Administrator will pursue the
objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

Company were wound up.

The strategy for achieving this was for the Administrator to continue to manage the business for as long
as he believed it appropriate in attempting a more advantageous realisation of assets.

The remaining work to be carried out was to setfle the outstanding liabilities following receipt of the VAT
refund. These matters have now heen concluded.

Realisation of assets

As advised in my previous progress reports all assets have been realised.




4

4.1

4.2

4.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on
6 October 2005, At the date of Administration the balance due secured by this debenture was
£5,569,245,

HSBC Bank plc also had a legal mortgage created on 6 October 2005 in respect of freehold land on the
East Side of Lizard Lane, Marsden.

HSBC Bank plc also had a chattels mortgage created on 6 July 2015.

HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Ltd and HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Ltd were granted a fixed charge
over the Company’s assets on 21 May 2015. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by
this charge was £645,782 spread across a number of Owen Pugh Group companies. This liability has
been repaid in full from asset realisations in other Owen Pugh Group companies.

Merino Industries Lid (as Security Agent) was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the
Company’s assets on 28 July 2017. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this
debenture was £1,000,000.

DLA was engaged to provide legal advice to the Administrator on the validity of the security. No issues
were identified.

A distribution of £2,212,082 has been paid to HSBC Bank plc under its security. There is, therefore, a
shortfall to the secured creditors.

There will be no funds to enable a distribution to Merino Industries Ltd, whose security ranks behind that
of HSBC Bank plc.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 17 employees, all of whom have been transferred with the sale of the business. As a result,
! do not consider there to be any preferential claims in respect of wages and holiday pay.

There is a small preferential claim from The Insclvency Service (£513.22) in respect of unpaid pension
contributions prior to appointment. | can advise, however, that due to a CGT liability there are no
floating charge funds available to make a preferential distribution.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net property and 20% of all further amounts, up to & maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

The statement of affairs prepared by the directors details 87 unsecured creditors totaling £343,330.

As noted above, due to the CGT liability, there are insufficient assets to enable a prescribed part
distribution.




3

5.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Investigations

I undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the creditors’
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely o be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

Based on the outcome of my investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




6 Fees and costs

6.1 SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments of remuneration and expenses to me or my associates, please refer
to the ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

» fee basis

» work done by me and my team during the period
hourly charge out rates

« disbursements and expenses

e sub-contracted out work

= payments to associates

e relationships requiring disclosure

¢ information concerning creditors’ rights




7.1

7.2

7.3

Outcome of the
Administration

Exit from Administration

The Administrator's proposals were approved on 14 December 2017 by the creditors by way of a
deemed consent.

The Administration will end by the Administrator filing a notice to dissolve the Company.

Discharge from liability
Approval in respect of Discharge from Liability has been sought from the secured creditors.

[n accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator will be
discharged from liability fourteen days after the final progress report is issued to creditors.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
Administrator of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection




A Abstract of the Administrator’s
receipts and payments

From From
Statement 09/10/2017 09/04/2018
of Affairs 1o 08/04/2019 o 04/10/2018
£ £
Receipis
Fixed Charge
Freehold Land & Property 1,083,414.00 2,539,994 00 - 2,539,994 00
Plant & Machinery 845,777.00 372,757.00 - 372,757.00
Goodwill 6,199 00 1.00 - 1.00
Minerals reserve 78,130.60 - - -
Fixed Charge VAT on Sales 9,800 00 - 9,500.00
HMRC - Fxd VAT recewv edfpaid 77,096.87 - 77,096.87
Floating Charge
Sales 108,609.67 - 108,609 67
Miscellaneous Income 258.00 - 258 00
Plant & Machinery 7.723.00 - 7.723.00
Stock 85,000 00 10,000.C0 - 10,000.00
Motor Vehicles 780.00 - - -
Inteflectual Propery 1.00 - 1.00
Customer List 1.00 - 1.00
Information Technology 1.00 - 1.00
Book Debts 221,000 00 315,204.53 - 315,204.53
Intra Group Loan - - -
Vehicle Licence Refunds 57.50 - 57.50
Miscellaneous Refunds 104 34 - 104,34
VAT on Purchases 10,069.88 {10,062 88) -
VAT on Sales 25,248.63 260.00 25,508.63
3,476,927.42 {9,809.88) 3,467,117 54
Payments
Fixed Charge
Administrators Fees 253,176.00 - 253,176.00
Administrators Ex penses 2,201.20 - 2,201.20
Legal Fees 103,716.69 - 103,716.62
Agenls/Valuers Fees §0,511.34 - 60,511 34
T Costs 15,009.13 - 15,009.13
Insurance 28,977.08 - 28,977 08
Bank Charges 177.95 - 177.95
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases 86,896.87 - 86,896.87
Distribution to charge holder
HSBC Bank plc 2,212,082.00 - 2,212,082.00




Cont

Floating Charge
Administrators Fees
Administrators Ex penses
Corporation Tax
Purchases
Rents
Rates
Heat & Light
Telephone
Subscriptions
IT Costs
Lease/HP Pay ments
Pelty Cash
Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Cosls
PAYE/NI
Net Wages
Other Pay roll Deductions
Sundry Trading Ex penses
VAT irrecov erable
Misc Float Pay ments
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Professional Fees
Subscriptions
Telephone Telex & Fax
Storage Costs
Re-Direction of Mail
Rents Payable
Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases
HMRC - VAT received/pad

Net Receipts/(Pay ments}

From
Statement 09/10/2017

of Affairs to 08/04/2019
£ £

From
($9/04/2019
to 04/10/2019
£

148,000.00 148,000 00

. 284 11 284 11

- 5,604.15 5,604.15

100.52 - 100 52
25,780 98 - 25,780 98
962.47 - 952 47
8,443 82 . 8,443 82
49.64 - 4964
1,313 00 - 1,313.00
30,137.50 2,833 05 32,970 55
65,336 41 - 65,336 41
500.00 . 500,00
43,123 76 43,123 78
1,989.30 1,989.30
77,602.99 77,602.99
215,322 88 - 215,322.88
18,520.07 1,245 00 19,765.07
116 00 - 116 00
800 00 129.94 999 94
3,621.91 - 3,621.91
7,600.00 2,881 30 10,481 30
3,884.46 . 3,884.06
9,292 77 - 9,282 77
1,409.00 - 1,409 00
7164 - 7164

; 132 35 13235

880 00 - 580.00
275 00 - 275 00
318 51 198.02 516.63

- 21,358 91 21,358,91

36,281 46 (32,131.74) 414972
3.316,562.45 150,535 09 3,467,117.54
160,344.97 (160, 344.97) :




(soaniwiued 's93) 'SIUBL) SIONPe.ID I0] UORBWIOIU] e

ainsopsip Bulinbay sdiysuopeial e

S2)EI00SSE O] SjusWwAed s

3IOM N0 PIJOBIILICO-ONS =

sasuadxe pue sjuawasingsip e

sojel 1o afleyo Aoy .

pouad ay} Buunp wes) Siy pue JOJeSIUIWPE 8Y) AQ SUOD YIoMm e
SISEq 93} e

181300 Y Alewiwns Uj (6418} 8 8anoeId
Aouanosu jo usLelelS pue (sany auy) 910¢ SaIny (safepn pue puelBug) Aouaajosu| syl ‘g8R1 1oy AdUBA[oSLY BU} JO sjussinbal auy YIm uolouniuos ui paledaid ussqg sey xipuadde siy |

S9]el100SSe S1Y JO JojelisiullLIpYy a4} 0) sesuadxs pue uonelasunwal
‘sjuswiAed :21nsojosIp g 821joe1d ADUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSleIS g



"81nIn} 8u} Ul 0s op 0} 1B AW SAJesal | Janamoy 'SjBLLISS S99 ALU JO SSSIXE Ul LOIRISUNILSS MBIP 0} |2A0.GTR 3335
0} Joodxs Jou op | Jesald 1y [eA0KddE INOUIM 'GL PSR’ LOP3 Slewillse $88) aU} Ul N0 J9S JUNOLE [B)0} 84} JO SS8IX8 Ui UORBISUNWA. MEIP 0] peniuied Jou aie am 'seiny syl Jo 08°gLd Japun

(Z£13) spJooal UalelsIUILpY pUR SpJodsl pue syooq Auedwos Yiod Jo abeiolg s

(8613) sabieyn yueg o
Am.vm_ _‘mv SISUINOA 2IBIPIYD O} mc._«m_m\_ OO 9 r_m:n_ uam 0y EmEmm._:n_E_mW_ L
(££8'73) 9ALIP SIP [BULSIXS UB 0} U0 Y1oMIaU ay) jo sabew; peo[umop 0} OS[E PUB Jom}au UBnd uamg) ay) sS9208 0} JapIO Ul PALINDUL S1S00 1 ([J3YLnd e

'SMOJ|0} SE ale sasuUadxs Jo 10adsal Ul 8580Xa 24 J0) UosSEsl ay ).

UOJBIISILILPY U} Jo 2INS00 pue siajew Aoiniels Yyim Buifidwes  »
ISMOJ|0} SB 3UE $]S09 W) Jo J0adsal Ui SSaoXa ay} Jo) Loseal 3y |

"SISBq 99} N0 JO UOHEUILUISISP SU) C} Joud SI0JIpaid 2y} 0} PapIacId a/am Uoium
10 410q ‘sjewlsa asuadxs sy} pepasoxs aAey Sssusdxa pue Selllss $98) syl Ul SJSCO I} BY; POPSSIXa SABY SIS00 LU PAPI00S) "MO[S] UDIDES BUOP YIOAA, U] Ul UMOLS SB ‘puUs pousd Je sy

"MO19Q LO[08S aADadsal ay) Ul papiacid S| suop yiom B Jo uoiduosas moleq LoNoes
BUOP YIOAA, U} U1 UMOUS SB) 96°191 3 Jo abelene ue Je s1y 05'Q Aq pajuasasdal 0521 1' 13 Buj|ejo) paunsuy a1em S1500 sl (Poliad aul) §10Z J8Go100 + 01 640z 1idy § woly pouad ey Buung

‘00Z'E€9EF JO umRIp 3q C} 99} PajBLUNSa UB Uim G P68 |L0FF Sem (PaINo3suUn pug painaas) SIoHpald sy} o papiaoid 91BLIiSD $1$00 Wi} 3y |
(tuaby Alunoag se) p) sausnpu; oupey AQ gLOZ AP Z UQ
SIO|paId painoss sy} ‘o|d jueg DESH AQ BLOZ BUNP ZZ UD

"SMO||0} SE panoidde alam

Aressaoou se sefiieyd Juswesingsip o} peppe 8q 0} 1 YA ‘o) Jad dgy je abes|iw sfileya o) pasuoyine ale pue 1509 Je sasuadxe Joy00d 40 N0 8BIBYD |IM SJOJISILILDY JUIO[ Sy«
HEIS JI8y} pue siolensiunupy au) Aq uanB Apadoid aulry auyp 0} BuipIo20E PajeiNo(Es ag UOEIBUNLIA) SIOBISIURUPY JUIOP 84| e

:sUonNjesal BuImoliol au) 1B} 8SIAPE UED |

IOJBISIUILUPY 8L JO siseq 294

S1502 1uswjuiodde-1sog



pouad ayj ul

2913 3 Lil'L3 Sy L p8dinau) s9aj |ej0L
3)e1S9 3L} 0] JauUsq
|BIOUBLY JO81P OU PRy PUe sjuawainbal
Aioyniess yum Buifdwios jo esodind slualwannbal Bupodal pue |eba) ypm saydios sjuawannbal
ayj 1o} Aj3|os pela|dios Sem YoM SIY ] 10IBIISIUILIPY 3Y) BINSUS 0} ¥IOM ABSS3I3U |y * 2Inso Mojnjers yim Buldiduon - suoisuag
SONP 2y} ino AlBa
8jEISE BY] 0} JyBU8g UBD JE1s SIY pUE JOIBNSILIUIRY 34 8INSUs 0] pug
|BIDUEU| J93JIP OU PEL PUE sjuswainbal $)509 UONEJSIUILLPY |B1jusssa Joddns 0] B|dBliBAR
Aoyniels yym Buldidwos jo esodind s1 Buipuny JusI2Iyns 8INsSUS O} PUB SUORSESUEL) siualied Aeqised ® Sova - —
8y} Jo} A|9]0S poja)dLuoD SBM YoM SIU] 'sjuswainbal Bumueq Aep o} Aep abeuew 0] s SUOKEIOUCOAI YUBE  * g Fuyq .b:m.mm\;
2]e}sa auy) o} Jauaq
[EtaUBUL JO31IP OU PEY PUE Sjuswalinbal
S
Lomiess ypm BuiAidwoo Jo ssodind uyodes ssaiboid suolsiaap p s30N0U
3y} Jo} A[310s poje|duloD SEM HIOM SIUL uciyeisiBa| pue me| Aousajosul yum Aldwoo o]« sJoiensILIWPY Buipiebal sioypald 0] sI8S] e s12|noa2 ‘spoday
2913 4uUr3 L3 siy L

paiinaul saaq

$103PaJ3 0) JJ5Uaq [BIIUEUIY

£1e55302U SEM I0m 3y} AYAA

SUOP HIORK

uonessIuIwpY

pouad sy} Suunp Wes) siy pue J0JenSILIWPY 3Y) Aq 3UCP YoM



(WA S8pN[x8) 971" L0p3 “elep o) pied s1503 3wy |29 | -
SiayJeiq W pajuasald ale SaDLBUEA 85.19ARY -
51500 2L} [E10) §212r0 1B J0U Sa0R: S1y) Jaramoy spoisad snoinexd 03 sayp Ae L 5Jom Jo Seae |SUIEEE 8LUN Jo UKIEOOHE *SWEISAS Buuodal pg| M0 0 SIUBWAJLEYUS 0} an(] -

SIAINDEXD PUB SIaBBUBW JUBISISSE S3PN|ILK ININIIKT -
siabeuBil pue S10102p 21€1908SE S8pNIOU tabeuryy -
SJ0}2211p pue sRuped Sapadu Jaupe -

S3l0N
9¢°00€ | OO [ETR) 65'15C SLYSELOP |64°CZLL  [8ECCE 0G'RBESLY [SB89F T [96°19) 5T [069 0Ly [04°¢ 05" 9¥S 00'C 00°GoL VA1) [eof]
SUQISIIAP § SANIOU]
- . . - - - - - . . . . : - - - - - 's1011p810 0) suoday
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - stap|oyaeys
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . - - HO ® 5di 10
- . ' : - ) S9'8IE 0E'Ce5'89 |WrikE 1L 00°4¥l 06'L 00ivl 06'4 - - - . |eiaueg
- - - - - - W [0SR0CL |06 {00005 w000l foeD - - - - oL ozo suojsuag
- - . - y - €07 298 GL'zOC'eE  |60tLL - - - - - - - . - xe)
Buipuny
- - - - - - Wwalz  |oavzieR eee0l  [sElek  fosose oy wrze 08 wwars  [ooE - - g Buipiq Ainszal ),
N R N . . B N A . . N - - - B . - . slije J0 Jusuamg
9LV [SHGRE'ZE |G- LEEPE 0C' LS 9FL [L2°9ZF S1'60E SLEEACEL Jzv iy 96°191 062 os' uoneastIuy
g - - - - g . - B = E - B = B - - = [EERED)
R N . N . . . - B - . - - - - - - - spuapiag
- - - - - - 0 |wsel (ool - : - . : ) . - ) Bl jo vormaizy
- - - - - - ez |sL'9ers  [sesz - - - - - - - - - painvasup
suogsuad
- - - - - - F1% - S 0 TR . - - - - - . - - ¥ seakorduy
- N . - " - (%74 05°690'FL  |68'2¢ - - - - - - . - - paimag
P9Ghe 00'GEVE  [00'%L 04 6Z€ 05'Lk0'SC  [02°904 GrEre 05'809'LE  |0£°Z6 - ) - slojpal)
EEEL GG E]
10juasfI0IIANPpCIgag
- " " - - " 00°00€ 00°052 05z - - ) ) - - " N -
- - - - - - Xt A (7 v A P - - - - - - - - : {erouagy
S32A0| ALY K0juas
- . - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - {I002lp { Jorgag
- N . A N B B - 3 . . - - - - - - - 518550 PO
- " ’ P8 ¥eE 00287 (8% e 03PE8T {966 ) N ' TSUCHTHNE ALl
- - : - - : Sley  (SZeCYlZ {eEov - : : - i : - - i [eiatag
- - - - - - arser  [sresvy  [wror |- - - - : : - - - aatieinsu]
- - i . - i wotlh 05°Evt e - . . N ) - . ) : s1asse 1BuI0
Kued pap
% sjuawaalbe Buises;
- - - - - - [AS - B N S [~ . - - - - . . - - ‘aseyoind any
ssa1ford
N i . N R - . - . . . K N B . . - - U 10M 9 42035
s2[aNaA P saInIXY
- - i - . . e s s |- - - - : : - - : Arouyoews ‘weig
- - . - y - 9L cTovs'vl  (saey - . : - ) - - - - SHPp B0 3 syoog
- - i - - i Ty |@SITTHl [sewee |- : : - - - - - - Kiadosg
- - - o - . . - - . - . . - - . - - UMOp 3MH
- - - " B - 75'SPE GL'GS6'IE  |98'60L - - - - - - - - - ssaulsng Jo ajeg
(LT {og'geg'se] [lea'csl £z 0BE ST'645'60Z |02'16C £4'66¢ SLIEV'GET _mc.mcm - - - 15)a550 0 LONGSaay
B B - B B - B - B T E - - E B - - . [E=TED)
- : . - - - I6'gsz  log'reg'r  |os'of - - - - : - - - - {ieaauali] Buipes |
- - B 15°86Z 05'F88'  [06°0F 15°862 0G've8'2  [05'0g - i - Gufpea)
3 "4 P 1 & o d DUd DG ad )@ 2 1230] o Hy O 2 [ LD LD D D02

BLOZ/OL0 O GLOE/FIVED Woy posed
pus pouad 18 so siskejeue adup)eA AEUISA B9 pue pojsad By 10§ SISA[RUR 1503 BUM §4IS Dajelaq



JUSWPUSWE UB UINS

Buimoyjo) podas 1XauU aY: uylIm pajlElsp ag [IM Sludwpuawe AUy "ainjny auL ul sajel ino abieyo Aw puswie o} JyBu au} aesal | “/ 10z J9geinQ | 9ouls paidde saey sejel 1no ableys 1waimo aly |

B/ 05 woddng
E/U 08l Aunsead ]
00¢ - 591 00¢ — G9! 10jelsIuIUpY
062 — Gbe 092 - S¥¢ AANNISXT
0ce Q0E JaBeuew jueysissy
ove [0]2% 1eBeuey
G G 10198.11p 21B|00S5Y
1t 4 314 10)2a11Q
als 0ls Jauped
sz 3
Xe] ‘g Suoisuad Kouaajosu|

JuaLINg 0} L0 4900100 6 Wol4

:SMOJ|0} SE 3B puE 8Sed aY} Jo Axa|dWOoo pue sinjel au} UOIEISPISLOD O] 8XE)] pal

dde sajel jno abieyn Aunoy sy ‘pasn yels jo apesb yoes 1o SeNUIW g Jo sHun ui pabieyo s awi]

sajel 1no abieyn AunoH



£2EGIT £2€'6LT sabepy 18N

- - gz T eooue h INFAAYd
- 686'L N o 688°L o S s1s09 Bujuuny m_o__._w\;/,

L7AN RS ¥ZL'ep sosuadxz Auedoig

008§ 005 - yses Aad

9EE'59 S 9££'69 o T mEmE%MMImem._

096'Lb o  086'b cea'z oBew| 1984154 : §1507 1|

LT ) AN suoiduosgng

A" T 34" auoydsd}

' vii'e - o b g jeay

296 296 sNeY

950'02 950'92 o ey

0ol oow seselaing

sasuadxy

980'L 9801 ol Jod dgy @ abeajy

sjuawRsIngsip g Aobajen

LS L9 abeysod

mm.m . 9.t UONEPCWWIOIIY

T 00l o B o 0ol puofg ,SIoJRASIUIWPY JUop

6 o T 6 - o ysleas esnoH saiuedwon

. 89¢ 89¢ o aJualsisgng
o ov 967 ey
o Wm B - o g8 T o . m:_x._mn_

J e s C o T
S uopuon

Ll L “Yueg 998H Yim sbuneaw a1 dn doy pieo JayshQ

(3} pua pouad 1e se ajejsa ayy Aq pred yajym jo

(3) pua pousd e se pasinaul Ajlaae|nwng

(3} pouad @

suawasingsip | Aobajen

ul pasunauy)

"BADQE LOYDSS
,8U0P YIOAA, DU} Ul papiaoid St ydIym Jo LondLDsap IOJRJISILILIPE SU) AG SUOP YiOM BU} Ylim UOTIBULICD U POLS S} Ul PLINoUI SJUSLLISSINGSIP pUB sasuadxa Jo s|ielep sapiaoid 2jqe) sy

Pouad 8y} Ul pauINoUl SUSLWIBSINgSIp pue sasuadxa Jo Juswsiels



8]EWINSa 1500 awi} paroidde J0jpaI0 auy) JO §580X9 Ul Uolelaunwal Buimelp ag JoU |jIm JOJBlSILIUPY aY) ‘Slewnssa 102 awi ay} uey) Jajeaib ag Aew aunbly siuy 1s)uan |

8zZ9'ZrL'L

org'asl’l IrL'gsL sjusasIngs|p pue sesuadxa [e10L
¥08's ¥09'G ¥09'G xe] uonerodion
ZEL Zel A1 $js07 abeiolg
) 086 085 1Bl 40 toRdBIR-aY
£6Z'6 £62'6 5394 [BUCISS3j0.d
zz9'e zzo'e sjuaWARd Jeold ISy
0E6 0£6 pel a|qelon02all| LYA
69 Y69 36} safiseyn Jueg
11682 116'92 aouRINSU|
) 000's 000's P17 (judwabeuepy Jassy) L0JaIBUIS Jox1BAL
6Z8'v 6Z8'Y adoing $29|A188 UOIEN[BA O9HH
198'¥S L98'FG pI Adulg YAD
o 15994 s1anjep sjuaby
08 08 foyiny jeog syl
) ghi'vii gLi'vLL d717)%n Jadid ¥1a
: se84 jelban
) 9LL'10v 89€'SL¥ o00'avl UOIBIBUNWIY SJOJBNSIUIWIPY
all aLl sasusdxy Guipes) Apung
59.'61 G9.'61 Sre'l suoRonpaq |eifed J8UIG



‘9jqe)} 9A0QE 2y} Ul paplrold Os|e ale s1S00 8sau} jo s|IBlRq "aeldoidde se peppe 81 | YA ‘8|l B degi e pebleyo s| abespy

Aessaosl se sabreyo Jeelasingsip 0 pappe ad 0] LA '8fiw Jad dgi 1e abes|iw abieyd 0} pasuoyine aie pue 1502 Je sasuadxa jayood Jo Jno abieyD (IMm SIOIRISILILIDY JUIOP 31,

“‘Alenpoadsal gLoz AInr 2
pUE suUNpP 77 Uo SI0UpaIs painoes ayl Aq apew sem uapnjesas Buimo)|oy a4y 'ABuipioody Aua sBeesjiw 1o) aq [im siy) WBnos s sjusLasings|p g Aobsjes jo Aianooal Jey; jusixe ay; ¢

.co:EmczEm._
s.Jap|oy @010 Ue SE Jauuew alwes auy Ul jeacidde annbal sjuswasingsip z Alobsje 'siseq sjqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo Jusunuiodde auj 0} pejeoo||e 9q UED Jel) PUB ‘Wily Jidy) 10 18p|oy 8010

ue Ag paunoul aq Aew Jey) SISeo pPejBoO|iE 10 paleys apnaul Aew Asy] “Aued pay) juspusdspur ue o} JuawAed e Jou Ing S1eSa JUSA|OSUI BY) 0} 9|geiaa) Ajoalp ale Jely) sasuadxs ale asay |
sjuswiasingsip z Alobajen

v XIpuaddy
18 Junoooe Juawhed pue sjdiasal s J0JRASIUILIPY U} U0 U995 aq UED (AUB JI) UDIUm JO SDUB[Bq 9y} 'UBcT Uojulloy] Juelo) e Buisn pied usaq aARY YoIym sosuadxe apnious os|e Asl|

g)njels Aq pasnbal ale yolym ‘asea a4} o} A|leoyioeds Buieiss Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans S)soD aie 830y} — S1S0D AloINiElg e
aseo ay} BuiBeuew u paunouy a1 yoium sabieys Ja1inoo Jo abiejsod se yons S1800 ale 983y — S1S00 830 .

a|dwexs Jo} 'sBuneaw Jo sasiwaid Suipel) Buipualie Ul yeis Ag paunou) aJe 'abeajill 8pnIoxXa Uydiym ‘S)S0D 9SaL) — 90USISISGNS PUEB [3ARI| e

:sapobales Buimo||o) a4} 0 1sISU0D pue |eacidde joud Inoynm
UMBIP 89 UBD A3y} (21B)Sa JUanosul s} 0} d|gelajal Ajosup ainypuadxs oipoads s) aialy) aseum saiped piiyy juspuadapul o) sluswAed aie pue sesuadxa 19300d 0 N0, SB UMOUY, OS[e aie asay |

suswasings|p | Aobajen

:sauofiaes om) ojul [je) pue juswiuiodde ASUSAIOSU] UB Yim LOI0SUUCD Ul JSPRIOY 204J0 UB 0} pasIngluia) pue AQ 15W sasusdxa ale sjuawasingsiq



‘Jsenbau uo ‘sbieyo jo 98y ‘1sod Ag uoneuLojul sig Ajddns im am ‘AjaeuIs) Y

[BHCT N 00 UOILLIOYPUEID MMM/ SURY

1BYSgaM S,UCJUIOY | JUBIS) BIA 3|GR|IBAR
S] S98Y}WILWICO O SUCHDUN) PUB $3|0J 3y} pue 'sas; (siojepinbl Jo siolessiuilpe 81} slapjoyadiyo BuipieBal pue Aouaajosul ug s)yBL Jlay) puelsiapun o} slaquiat pue sio)pa.o djay o} uoljewiou|

SIB0WAL PUB SIOEPaID 1O} UORBLLIOM|
“Joiuoo [enusiod e 0} asi 9AI6 ABL UDIUM
*I0JeJISILILPY SE Sl 0] S801AUSS apiacid oym 10 'SISBq 89} s Jojelsiuiwpe sy} Buiacidde lof ejqisuodsal saued Aue ypim sdiysuciie|a.l jeuosiad Jo S$BUISNY AU O BlEME JOU LLEE | 1B} LWIYUOD |

alnsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuoneay

sisAJeue 1500 alul
BdIS SAOCE U} UIYIM PEEN[OU] BIR §)S070) e (9UOP YoM J0 SARLEU SAOGE U] UIUIM PEPNIOUL 51 DAIJRLIBU) SOIADENHIOM SUOISUSH  »

dT1 YN UojuIoy | Jues

B2IAIIS JO 1507 pPaJsIjus S82IMIAg Japiaoad a21A10g

:diysuonejas |euosiad 1o SSBUISNG B $BY WLl AL LM [enpialpul UB Jo ‘wily Aw (aBpamouy Aw jo 1sag sy} o3) woym yum Aued e woy
JO Wiy AU UIUHm wody JuBnos aael 1 seolaas mojaqg 9s0[2sip | 'Aousiedsuil) JO 1S8.8]ul 8U3 U] 'adIAI9S DUE 9N(BA 1S3q SY) ulelqo o] WyBnos saey | 'SISYI0 JO SDIAISS SU) Pa]SIUS SneY | BIBUAA

$8]RID0SSE 0} SJuswWAe

‘Wes) AW 10 8w AQ JNO PBLUED UGG SABY 9SIMIOLIO PINOD 1B MIOM AUE IO PIOBJIUCD-GNS JOU SABY § ‘POLSd 8L} Ul 1B} WIIU0D |

JJOM N0 PBIJBIIUOI-gNS



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

Date of incorporation

15 September 1976

Company registration number

01277269

Former trading address

Cramlington Road
Dudley
Cramlington
Northumberland
NE23 7PR

Former registered office

As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The Administration appointment in the High Court
of Justice, Business and Property Court, 894 of
2017

J_Appointor

the directars

Date of appointment

9 October 2017

Administrator's name

Christopher J Petts

Administrator's address

Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcastlé
upon Tyne, NE1 3DY

Purpose of the Administration

Achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

Current Administration expiry date

9 October 2019

This is the date that the Administration would
have expired by lapse of time, but as now
explained in the report the Administration will end
upon the filing of Form AM23 at Companies
House




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Christopher J Petts, the Administrator of Owen Pugh Aggregates
Limited — in Administration, solely to comply with the Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in
any other context.

This report has not been prepared In contempiation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest n the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditars included in this report are illustrative only and canncot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Christopher J Petts I1s authorised in the UK to act as an Insclvency Practitioner by the the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

The Administrator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Administrator acts an agent of the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Administrators is personal to him and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Grant
Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Administrator's previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Coempany’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton Insolvency Act portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer {o the ‘Definitions’ table
at the start of this progress report.



@ 2019 Grant Thoraton UK LLP All nights reserved
‘Grant Thornton” refers fo the brand under which the Grant Thernton member firms previde assurance, tax and adwisory services to therr

clients andfor refers la one or more member firms, as he context requires

o G ra nt Th Ornto n Grant Thoraton UK LLP s a member firm of Grant Thornton international Ltd {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide

partnership GTIL and sach member fime 1s a separale legal entty Services are delvered by the member firms  GTIL does not prowide
services lo clents GTIL ard ts member firms are not agents of, and do nat obligate, ane anather and are not liable for one another's acts or

QMISSIONS

grantthornton.co.uk



